
(06-03-2025) 
 

 Court met pursuant to adjournment this 3rd day of June, 2025, with the following members present. 

  Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby  Esq. Riddle 
  Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt 

 Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and 

County Clerk Tony Harover also present. 

************ 

 Court was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the 

previous session as presented. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget 

Transfers. 

  From Acct# 03-5101-334 to Acct# 03-5101-398 $  5,000.00 
  From Acct# 03-5101-336-01 to Acct# 03-5101-398 $  2,000.00 
  From Acct# 03-5101-441 to Acct# 03-5101-398 $  2,500.00 
  From Acct# 03-5101-103 to Acct# 03-5101-398 $  1,200.00 
  From Acct# 02-6105-471 to Acct# 02-6105-405-01 $25,000.00 
  From Acct# 02-6105-471 to Acct# 02-6105-592 $  5,000.00 
  From Acct# 01-5081-175 to Acct# 01-5081-578 $10,000.00 
  From Acct# 01-5020-179 to Acct# 01-5320-344 $     500.00 
  From Acct# 01-5135-441 to Acct# 01-5135-594 $     800.00 
  From Acct# 09-5140-103 to Acct# 09-5140-320 $  2,500.00 
  From Acct# 01-5047-548 to Acct# 01-9500-567-01 $67,300.00 
  From Acct# 01-5335-334 to Acct# 01-9500-567-01 $57,090.00 
  From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct# 01-9100-307-01 $     300.00 
  From Acct# 03-5101-481.01 to Acct# 03-5101-441 $  2,000.00 
  From Acct# 01-5335-334 to Acct# 01-5047-338 $  3,000.00 
 

************ 
 

 On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash 

Transfers from the General Fund $210,000.00 to the Road Fund, $60,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $75,000.00 to the 

EMS Fund. From the previous Court session of the $315,000.00 requested for the Road Fund $315,000.00 was 

transferred, of the $50,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund $50,000.00 was transferred and of the $75,000.00 

requested for the EMS Fund $75,000.00 was transferred. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills: 

GENERAL FUND 
Action Pest Control 200.00 
Advanced Global Communications Inc 366.00 
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V) 834.70 
Amazon Capital Services – EMA (#A2177) 1020.83 
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support 1250.00 
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time 4241.74 
Kentucky State Treasurer 7658.55 
Brian McMullan 800.00 
Brookview Irrevocable Trust 1469.12 
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 41.11 
Candice Jo Hobbs, Attorney 300.00 
Catering by Kate LLC 999.40 
Shelbyville Cemetery Company 1143.54 
Chris Paiva 180.00 
City of Simpsonville 340533.48 
Comfort Systems USA 3508.00 



(06-03-2025) 
 

Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc 2627.86 
Kentucky State Treasurer – Div. of Admin. Support 63.25 
Duplicator Sales and Service 192.95 
WT’s Electric City 172.04 
Express Services Inc dba: Express 10643.89 
Flynn Holdings Management Co Inc 2393.00 
Harp Enterprises Inc 10887.70 
High Tech Rescue Inc 192.72 
John Deere Financial 40.49 
K.A.C.T.F.O. 850.00 
Katherine Whitten 50.00 
Kentucky State Treasurer 605.00 
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC 800.00 
Kenway Distributors 215.28 
KMCA 360.00 
Lettleiki Icelandics LLC 1226.59 
Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government 2417.99 
Lowe’s – FC (7961) 114.00 
Shelby Main Street Corporation 1916.74 
Masters’ Supply Inc – FC 11.24 
Melissa Ballard 150.00 
Shelby Co. Parks & Rec. (Monthly Contributions) 49375.11 
Patrick Hargadon 100.00 
Paul Hamilton 150.00 
Purchase Power 46.92 
Quill Corp 408.85 
Shuck Fence Company 35439.00 
The Public Safety Store LLC 124.80 
TruGreen LP 216.00 
Unifirst Corporation 892.65 
Vittitow Refrigeration Inc 316.50 
Voyager – AS 916.32 
Voyager – BI 108.06 
Voyager – CH Maint 308.15 
Voyager – CJE 145.95 
Voyager – Coroner 174.72 
Voyager – EMA 448.51 
Voyager – LA 388.09 
Radio Communications 60790.13 
ROAD FUND 
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 26.97 
Lyle Abbott – Abbott’s Tool LLC 67.90 
Bluegrass International Trucks Inc 149612.39 
Clore Agri-Company LLC 454.00 
Shelby County Clerk 30.00 
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 20.00 
Everon LLC 151.77 
John Deere Financial 5863.68 
Logan’s 750.10 
Total Truck Parts 227.10 
Wright Implement 1891.47 
JAIL FUND 
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V) 1132.14 
Comfort Systems USA 1369.28 
Kentucky State Treasurer 286.00 
Lowe’s – FC (7961) 25.59 
Quill Corp 98.99 
Logan’s 621.22 
Advanced Systems Technology Inc 202.50 
Charm-Tex 269.70 
LA Lawn and AG Sales and Service 169.41 
Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky 470.64 
R E Purnell Construction Inc 998.00 
Sherwin Williams 158.85 
Summit Food Services LLC 20690.05 
US Bank Voyager 491.83 
EMS FUND 
Kenway Distributors 61.52 
Emergency Repair Inc 2706.81 
ESO Solutions Inc 1153.49 
Kentucky State Treasurer 7562.00 
Gall’s Incorporated 459.73 
Kilesigns Custom Engraving 481.00 
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 164.04 



(06-03-2025) 
 

Penn Care Inc 961.79 
Simpsonville Rural Fire District 698.71 
Specific Waste Industries LLC 186.00 
Voyager – EMS 6576.11 
FED. GRANTS FUND 
Digital Ally Inc 8242.60 
Radio Communications 359686.87 
 

************ 

 The Treasurer reported and Fiscal Court Acknowledged the Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued 

in May 2025, Payroll with registers (5/1/2025, 5/15/2025 & 5/29/2025). 

************ 

 Presentation of Credit Card Refunds for Departments – Sheila McGee, County Treasurer 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to introduce for 2nd reading of an 

Ordinance relating to FY 2025-2026 Shelby County Fiscal Court Annual Budget. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned 

Ordinance. This Ordinance is recorded in EJO Book O2023 page 430. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to release OPIOID Funds for 

application requests received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Funds Committee #OP-1-2025 to Father’s Love 

– Youth-Prevention Program - $25,000.00. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to release OPIOID Funds for 

application requests received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Funds Committee #OP-2-2025 to Awake 

Ministries – The Paddock Shop - $34,896.00. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to release OPIOID Funds for 

application requests received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Funds Committee #OP-3-2025 to Awake 

Ministries – Women’s Transitional Housing - $29,940.00. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to 

execute OPIOID application contract #OP-1-2025 – Father’s Love – Youth Prevention Program. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to 

execute OPIOID application contract #OP-2-2025 – Awake Ministries – The Paddock Shop. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to 

execute OPIOID application contract #OP-3-2025 – Awake Ministries – Women’s Transitional Housing. 

************ 



(06-03-2025) 
 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve agreement between 

Shelby County Fiscal Court/Shelby County Detention Center and Spencer County Fiscal Court/Spencer County Jail to 

be effective 7/1/2025. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following bids for 

resurfacing for the 2025-2026 fiscal year. 

• Lowest bid of $79.90 per ton from Libs Paving for Popes Corner Road and Cox Waters Road 

• Lowest bid of $81.75 per ton from Libs Paving for Davis Road, Bullitt Road, Clairview Drive and 
Montclair School Road 

• Lowest bid of $75.51 per ton from MAC Construction for Drane Lane, Fox Run (Burks Branch to 
Hwy 53), and Burks Branch (Freedom’s Way to bridge at Lake Shelby). 

• Lowest bid of $81.88 per ton from Hall Paving for Ivy Lane, Fern Lane, Honeysuckle Lane (Field 
Stone Acres), Doctors Drive, Gloria Drive, Honeysuckle Lane (Tower Heights), Tower Drive and 
Farm Lake Court. 

• Lowest bid of $86.50 per ton from H.G. Mays for Buetel Lane and Ritter Lane 

• Lowest bid of $88.35 per ton from Libs Paving for Hummingbird Drive, Bluebird Drive, 
Mockingbird Drive and Bob O Link Drive 

• Lowest bid of $82.84 per ton from Hall Paving for Lark Lane, Brookview Drive, Spring Drive, Beech 
Street and Dotland Circle 

 
************ 

 On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve lowest bids of $27.57 

per ton Class II Channel Lining, $20.19 per ton #2 Rock, $19.67 per ton DGA from Heidelberg Materials for 2025-2026 

Fiscal Year. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve lowest bid of $103.13 

per ton from Compass Minerals for salt for 2025-2026 Fiscal Year. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve lowest bid of $0.29 per 

foot from Reynolds Sealing and Striping for striping for 2025-2026 Fiscal Year. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve lowest bid of $129.50 

per ton from Shelbyville Asphalt for in place paver patching for 2025-2026 Fiscal Year. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reappoint Bryan Franklin to the 

Bagdad Fire Board. New term to expire 6/30/2028. 

************ 

 On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to appoint Patrick Hargadon, Jr to the 

Shelby County Board of Assessment Appeals. Term to begin 7/1/2025 and terminate 6/30/2028. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Tara Murillo as full-time 

Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 6/4/2025. 

************ 



(06-03-2025) 
 

 On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to hire Yakino Williams as full-

time Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 6/4/2025. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Sasha Mullins as full-time 

Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 6/5/2025. 

************ 

 On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn. 

************ 

  

 

 COMMITTEES 

 Esq. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court 
   (ARPA/OPIOID) 
   Animal Control Standing meeting 3rd Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m. 
     ***Next meeting June 17th 2:00 p.m. Animal Shelter*** 
 
 Esq. Lisby  Finance  Standing meeting 3rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court 
     ***March – June*** additional meeting will be held 1st Tuesday  
          monthly 5:00 p.m. 
 
 Esq. Witt  Jail  Standing meeting 2nd Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House 
     ***June meeting cancelled due to Jailer’s Conference*** next  
     meeting will be July 9th 
 
 Esq. Riddle EMS  Standing meeting 2nd Friday every other month 8:00 a.m. 
     ***Next meeting August 8th 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        ____________________________ 
        Judge/Executive 
      
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 


